

No. 12-60644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 12-60644

ENTERGY MISSISSIPPI, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/-Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Attorney

**U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052**

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1743**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Overview of Entergy and its relationship with the Union	4
B. Duties and responsibilities of dispatchers	5
1. Switching	5
a. Dispatchers use computer programs to locate outages	5
b. Writing switching orders	6
c. Types of witching orders	6
d. Dispatching field employees to trouble spots.....	7
C. The unit clarification proceeding	8
D. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. The Board possessed a valid quorum when it issued the challenged orders.....	15
A. The recess appointment clause preserves continuity of government operations when the Senate is unavailable to provide advice and consent	16
B. The Senate was in recess when the President appointed members Block and Griffin	22
C. The President's constitutional recess appointment authority is not limited to intersession recesses	35
D. The President may fill all vacancies during the Senate's recess, not just vacancies that arise during that recess	47
E. Member Becker's term ended on January 3, 2012.....	54
II. The Board reasonably found that Entergy violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain about the dispatchers in the unit.....	56
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	57
B. Entergy failed to prove dispatchers' supervisory status	60
1. Dispatchers do not responsibly direct field employees	61
a. Dispatchers are not accountable.....	61
b. Entergy failed to show responsible direction	64
c. <i>Entergy Gulf States</i> , and its definition of responsible direction, do not control the outcome	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Dispatchers lack authority to assign employees	70
a. Dispatchers do not “assign” overtime because they cannot require field employees to work past their assigned shift	71
b. Dispatchers do not “assign” significant overall duties	73
c. Dispatchers do not “assign field employees to a place using independent judgment	75
3. Entergy errs in relying on secondary indicia of supervisory status.....	80
C. Entergy’s laches defense lack merit.....	80
Conclusion	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-1397, 2013 WL 499478 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 18, 2013)	61
<i>Bay State Gas Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 538 (1980)	68
<i>Beard v. Cameron</i> , 7 N.C. (3 Mur.) 181 (1819).....	46
<i>Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 380 (1983)	60
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1969).....	2
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6673076, 359 NLRB No. 43, (2012).....	75
<i>Cooper / T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	75
<i>Costello v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	80
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	9,61,74
<i>Dayton Tire v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	81
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	71
<i>E & L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996)	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999)	58
<i>Entergy Gulf States v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	13,60,67,68,69,70
<i>Entergy Mississippi Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 99 (2012)	1,55
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942(2005).....	20,31,36,37,40,42,47
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	58,73,74,76,77,78,80
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	9,61,64,71,79
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	59
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 n.21 (1983).....	27
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011).....	64,71,77
<i>Matter of Bohart</i> , 743 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1984)	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1981)	66
<i>Met. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	56
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 965 (1999)	60
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	41
<i>Monotech of Miss. v. NLRB</i> , 876 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1989)	80
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	32
<i>Nabors v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1963)	81
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	60
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	15,17
<i>NLRB v. Adco Elec., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	59
<i>NLRB v. Atlantic Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i> , 300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008)	64,78,79
<i>NLRB v. BASF, Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	58
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	81
<i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986)	59,68,69
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	58,60
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983)	73
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	56
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490	16,35,36,41,42,43,44,46,48,49,51,52,53,54,55,56
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	9,59,61,62,64,68,69,70,73,75,76,77
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	58,60,71
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	73
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	34
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	34,45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	66, 69
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	20,37,41,42,49
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	47,48,52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	24,25
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir.1985)	47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	59
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44

United States Constitution: Page(s)

Art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....17,47,54
 Art. I, § 3, cl. 239
 Art. I, § 3, cl. 543
 Art. I, § 5, cl. 227
 Art. I, § 5, cl. 425,27,29,45
 Art. I, § 7, cl. 244
 U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2..... 22,29,55
 U.S. Const. art II, § 3 18,32

State Constitutions: Page(s)

Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20..... 38,39
 Vt. Const. of 177738,39

Statutes: Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....57
 Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))..... 8,13,57,58,59,61,70,80,81
 Section 7 (29 U.S.c. § 157).....12
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,10,56
 Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2,10,56
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)2
 Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....2
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))1
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))1,2
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....1,2

 Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....30

Attorney General Opinion:	Page(s)
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823).....	47,48,50
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866).....	48,51
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 522 (1880)	53
18 Op. Att'y Gen. at 529-30.....	50,51,54
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	19,20,27,36,46
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 463 (1960)	36

Office of Legal Counsel:	Page(s)
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	20

Legislative Materials	Page(s)
------------------------------	----------------

<i>Sessions of Congress, Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress</i> (2011).....	25,33,40,41,42,43,54
--	----------------------

6 Annals of Cong. 1517 (1796).....	30
8 Annals of Cong. 2189 (1798).....	30
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798).....	39
8 Annals of Cong. 2417-18 (1798)	30

128 Cong. Rec. S8783.....	26
153 Cong. Rec. 36,508 (Dec. 31, 2007)	55
155 Cong. Reg. S7277 (daily ed. July 9, 2009).....	17
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	24
157 Cong. Rec. S68 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011).....	17
157 Cong. Reg. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011)	17
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	16,22,23,26,37
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	30
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	33

H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011)	29
H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....	31
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	18,19,36
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947).....	59
S. Exec. J., 3rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1793)	49
S. Exec. J., 4th cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796).....	49

Legislative Materials-Cont'd: **Page(s)**

NJ Legis. Council J., 23rd Sess. 20-21 (1798-99)39
 N.C. Const. of 1776, art.XX46

Other Authorities: **Page(s)**

1 J. of the H.R. of Pa 209-1139
 2 A Documentary History of the English Colonies in North America (Peter Force ed., 1839).....39
 2 Records of the Governor and Council of Vt. 164.....39
 2 Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* 1650 (1755) 17
 3 J & Proceedings of the General Assemb. Of Vt.235 (1924 ed.).....39
 4 Elliot’s Debates 135-36 (Archibald Maclaine).....18
 11 Minutes of the Supreme Exec. Council of PA. 545 (1852 ed.)39
 13 Oxford English Dictionary.....37,38,44
 17 Am. J. Numismatics 12 (Jul. 1883)49
 26 J. CONTINENTAL CONG. 1774-1789 (1928 ed.)38,45
 27 J. CONTINENTAL CONG. 1774-1789 (1928 ed.)38,45
 27 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 192 (John Catanzariti, ed. 1990).....49
 28 Comp. Gen. 30, 34-36 (1948)36
 Articles of Confederation of 178138
 Brown, *et al.*, *House Practice* § 10 (2011)25,31

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Butler & Wolf, United States Senate Election, Expulsion and Censure cases: 1793-1990 (1995).....	40
Dep't of State, <i>Calendar of Miscellaneous Papers Received By The Department of State</i> 456 (1897).....	49
Fabian, Joseph Wright, American Artist, 1756-1793 (1985)	49
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges: William Holcombe Pryor, Jr.</i> , at http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=3050& cid=999&ctype=na&instate=na	21
George Washington, General Order to the Continental Army, Jan. 1., 1776.....	51
Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LawNLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, at <a href="http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-
clause-part-1/">http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments- clause-part-1/	45
<i>Hartnett, Recess Appointments of Article II Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377, 391-401 (2005).....	50
<i>Herz, Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 443 (2005)	51
Hogue, <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> 28-32 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	20,36
Hogue, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made from 1981-2013</i> (Feb. 4, 2013).....	20,36
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980)	27
<i>Jeff VanDam, Note, The Kill Switch: The New Battle Over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 N.W.U. L. Rev. 374 (2012)	33
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004.....	34

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (Sept. 2, 1787) <i>reprinted in</i> 3 FARRAND, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION 76	38,45
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799).....	50,52
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (April 26, 1799).....	50
<i>Members of the NLRB since 1935</i> , at http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935	15
Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , in SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES: COMMITTEES, RULES AND PROCEDURES 213 (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008).....	23
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	17,44
Riddick & Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	19,28
Robert, ROBERT'S RULES OF ORDER 148 (1876).....	35
Senate of the United States, Executive Calendar (Jan. 3, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/executive_calendar/2012/01_03_2012.pdf (indicating that the First Session “adjourned January 3, 2012”)	54
Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816</i> (1979).....	49
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> , (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18,32,33
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790</i> (July 15, 1790) <i>reprinted in</i> 17 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 195-96 (Julian Boyd, ed. 1965).....	28
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> , (2d ed. 1812)	37
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 51 (1828).....	17,33
